# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8314293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN W. VALVANO	09/09/2022
JOHN A. PEARCE	09/09/2022
MARC D. FELDMAN	09/18/2022
KAARTHIK RAJENDRAN	09/18/2022
JOHN PORTERFIELD	09/18/2022
ANIL KOTTAM	09/09/2022
WESLEY E. JOHNSON JR.	09/23/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BOARD OF REGENTS, THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM	
Street Address:	201 WEST SEVENTH STREET	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	untry: TEXAS	
Postal Code: 78701		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16316548

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-621-9222

Email: AMS2100@AOL.COM

Correspondent Name: ANSEL M. SCHWARTZ, ATTORNEY AT LAW

Address Line 1: 645 STONERIDGE DRIVE

Address Line 4: ALLISON PARK, PENNSYLVANIA 15101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANSEL M. SCHWARTZ	
SIGNATURE: /Ansel M. Schwartz/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 12/06/2023		

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 065780 FRAME: 0992

508267100

source=utx 8 HSC-1477-US1.2022 09 23.Assignment Signed by all inventors#page1.tif source=utx 8 HSC-1477-US1.2022 09 23.Assignment Signed by all inventors#page2.tif source=utx 8 HSC-1477-US1.2022 09 23.Assignment Signed by all inventors#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065780 FRAME: 0993

### Practitioner's Docket No. UTX-8

**PATENT** 

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventors

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy is hereby acknowledged,

# **ASSIGNORS:**

Jonathan W. Valvano 1906 Wychwood Drive Austin, TX 78746 United States Nationality: US

John A. Pearce 1340 Lost Creek Boulevard Austin TX 78746 United States Nationality: US

Marc D. Feldman 18343 Point Bluff Drive San Antonio TX 78258 United States Nationality: US

Kaarthik Rajendran 14209 Laurinburg Drive Austin TX 78717 Nationality: CA

John Porterfield 8501 Rockwood Lane Austin TX 78757 Nationality: US

Anil Kottam 2301 Monaco Drive Cedar Park TX 78613 Nationality: India

Wes Johnson 5921 Mountain Villa Drive Austin TX 78731 Nationality: US

Assignment of Invention - U.S. Application No. 16/316,548 --page 1 of 3

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Board of Regents, The University of Texas System 210 West Seventh Street Austin, TX 78701 State or Country of Formation: United States

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Method and Apparatus for Monitoring a Patient

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) U.S. application no. 16/316,548 filed on January 9, 2019 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned:

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts know to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible with the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

		DocuSigned by:
Date:	9/9/2022	Jonathan W. Valvano
		Signature of Jonathan W. Valvano
Date:	9/9/2022	John d. Pearce
		Signatuse at John A. Pearce
Date:	9/18/2022	Mare D. Feldman, MD
		Signature of Marc D. Feldman
Date:	9/18/2022	kaartlik Rajendran
		Signatus e of Kaarthik Rajendran
Date:	9/18/2022	Minny
		Signatus; e.g., John Porterfield
Date:	9/9/2022	anil kottam
		Signature of Anil Kottam
Date:	9/23/2022	Wesley E. Johnson, Ir
		Signature of Wes Johnson